

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to Supreme Court of Florida**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
AND REASON FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
KAREN J. LUGO
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2530
caso@chapman.edu

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 Palmer Avenue
Larchmont, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. REGULATORY LIMITS ON
ECONOMIC USE OF PROPERTY
ARE AS MUCH "TAKINGS" AS
ARE PHYSICAL APPROPRIATIONS... 13

A. Regulatory Limitations on Use of
Property Are Takings.. 13

B. Denial of Permission to Use Property
Is a Denial of Property Rights..... 13

C. Government Attempts To Take
Property Through the Land
Use Permitting Process Are
Takings Subject to *Nollan* and
Dolan Limitations.. 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

D. The District's Permit Conditions Cannot Evade the *Nollan* and *Dolan* Limitations Based on the Timing of the Imposition of the Condition or the Type of Property Interest Demanded... 31

E. The District's Permit Conditions Are Subject to the *Nollan* and *Dolan* Limitations Regardless of the Type of Property Exacted.. 33

II. THE DISTRICT IMPOSED UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON USE OF THE KOONTZ PROPERTY. 34

A. Requiring Payment as a Condition for Exercise of Constitutional Rights Violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine... 34

CONCLUSION. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	35
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	25
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	36
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. 445 (1874).....	35, 36
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases</u> (cont'd)	
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	8, 27, 33
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17, 18, 25, 27
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623,(1887).	17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).	35
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205, Will County, Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	35
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of</i> <i>San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621(1981).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>Cases</u> (cont'd)	
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).	35
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).	21, 23-24
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795).	17
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).	25, 35
 <u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.	14, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 373.617(2).	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Charles Francis Adams (ed.), <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1851).....	15
William Blackstone, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979).....	14, 15, 17
Harry Alonzo Cushing, ed., THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS REPRINTED IN 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, Doc. 9 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979).....	14
Richard Epstein, TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985).	24
Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).	15
Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).	15
Max Ferrand (ed.), 1 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Yale Univ. Press rev. ed. 1937).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <u>Other Authorities</u> (cont'd)	
William T. Hutchinson, <i>et al.</i> (eds), James Madison, <i>On Property</i> , Mar. 29, 1792, in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (1977).....	16
Harry V. Jaffa, <i>A NEW BIRTH OF FREEDOM: ABRAHAM LINCOLN AND THE COMING OF THE CIVIL WAR</i> (2000).....	16
John Locke, <i>OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT</i> (1690)....	13
Laurence Tribe, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	24-25
Max Weber, "Politics as a Vocation" in H. H. Gerth and C. Wright Mills (eds), <i>FROM MAX WEBER, ESSAYS IN SOCIOLOGY</i> (1958).....	13
